Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent		07/31/2006	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kranson Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	10330 Old Olive Street Road
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

Name:	Smith Container Corporation
Street Address:	10330 Old Olive Street Road
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2057779	CALIBER
Registration Number:	1887607	KRANSON INDUSTRIES
Registration Number:	2563782	RAPIDFIND
Registration Number:	1884116	SERVING A SELECT FEW VERY WELL
Registration Number:	2404914	THE PACKAGING INDUSTRY'S ONLY SUPER DISTRIBUTOR
Registration Number:	2216371	TRICOR PACKAGING
Registration Number:	2376069	TRICORBRAUN

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003360 FRAME: 0123

900054653

205/17

\$615.00

lı .	II	ıl d
Registration Number:	2761767	TRICORBRAUN SPRAYGUARD
Registration Number:	1185734	PROGRESSIVE PACKAGER
Registration Number:	1686943	WE PUT EVERYTHING INTO PACKAGING
Registration Number:	2193356	TRP TOTAL RIGID PACKAGE
Registration Number:	2193350	TRP TOTAL RIGID PACKAGE
Registration Number:	2789904	QUEST
Registration Number:	2789906	THE SWAN
Registration Number:	2968654	BECAUSE OUR OPTIONS MAKE THE DIFFERENCE
Registration Number:	3059473	OPTIONS
Registration Number:	2985084	TRICORBRAUN
Registration Number:	3010791	PACKAGING WEST
Registration Number:	2871420	APOLLO
Serial Number:	78330676	BECAUSE OUR OPTIONS MAKE THE DIFFERENCE
Serial Number:	78330695	OPTIONS
Serial Number:	78330582	TRICORBRAUN
Serial Number:	78388501	PACKAGING WEST
Serial Number:	78172299	APOLLO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3125778265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-00224
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic
Signature:	/Kristin Brozovic/
Date:	08/01/2006

Total Attachments: 4

source=UBS Trademark Release#page1.tif source=UBS Trademark Release#page2.tif source=UBS Trademark Release#page3.tif source=UBS Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 31, 2006, by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as collateral agent ("Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Kranson Industries, Inc., a Missouri corporation ("Borrower"), and Smith Container Corporation, a Georgia corporation ("Smith"; Borrower and Smith are referred to herein each individually as a "Pledgor" and together as the "Pledgors") previously executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 30, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which each Pledgor granted a security interest to Agent in, and a collateral assignment to Agent of, among other things, the Released Trademarks (as such term is defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Pledgors and certain of their affiliates to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 30, 2004, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, by and among Borrower, certain affiliate of the Borrower, Agent and the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2004, at Reel 3031, Frame 0515; and

WHEREAS, Pledgors have requested that Agent release its security interest in the Released Trademarks and reassign the same to Pledgors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Pledgors' right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
 - (a) all Trademarks of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Trademarks");
 - (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
 - (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Pledgors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks, and the goodwill of Pledgors' business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Released Trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

CHI02_60483608_1_207170_00224 7/26/2006 6:13 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By: Kichard L. Tavrow

Title: Director

By: Name: Irja R. Otsa

Title: Associate Director

SCHEDULE I

Released Trademarks

REGISTRATIONS

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Kranson Industries, Inc.	2,057,779	CALIBER
Kranson Industries, Inc.	1,887,607	KRANSON
,	, ,	INDUSTRIES
Kranson Industries, Inc.	2,563,782	RAPIDFIND
Kranson Industries, Inc.	1,884,116	SERVING A SELECT FEW
·	,	VERY WELL
Kranson Industries, Inc.	2,404,914	THE PACKAGING
		INDUSTRY'S ONLY
		SUPER DISTRIBUTOR
Kranson Industries, Inc.	2,216,371	TRICOR PACKAGING
Kranson Industries, Inc.	2,376,069	TRICORBRAUN
Kranson Industries, Inc.	2,761,767	TRICORBRAUN
		SPRAYGUARD
Smith Container Corporation	1,185,734	PROGRESSIVE
		PACKAGER
Smith Container Corporation	1,686,943	WE PUT EVERYTHING
		INTO PACAKGING
Smith Container Corporation	2,193,356	TRP TOTAL RIGID
		PACKAGING & DESIGN
Smith Container Corporation	2,193,350	TRP TOTAL RIGID
		PACKAGING & DESIGN
Smith Container Corporation	2,789,904	QUEST
Smith Container Corporation	2,789,906	THE SWAN
Kranson Industries, Inc.	1,887,607	KRANSON INDUSTRIES
Kranson Industries	2,968,654	BECAUSE OUR OPTIONS
		MAKE THE DIFFERENCE (Intent-to-
T7 T 1 ('	2.050.472	Use Application)
Kranson Industries	3,059,473	OPTIONS & DESIGN (Intent-to-Use
Kranson Industries	2.005.004	Application)
Kranson Industries Kranson Industries	2,985,084	TRICORBRAUN
Kranson muustries	3,010,791	PACKAGING WEST & DESIGN
Kranson Industries	2,871,420	APOLLO
ixialison muusults	4,0/1,440	Arollo

Trademark Release and Reassignment

APPLICATIONS

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Kranson Industries	78/330676	BECAUSE OUR OPTIONS
		MAKE THE DIFFERENCE (Intent-to-
		Use Application)
Kranson Industries	78/330695	OPTIONS & DESIGN (Intent-to-Use
		Application)
Kranson Industries	78/330582	TRICORBRAUN
Kranson Industries	78/388501	PACKAGING WEST &
		DESIGN
Smith Container Corporation	78/172299	APOLLO

Trademark Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 08/01/2006